
Oconee County Board of Commissioners 

Addendum 2 
DATE:  January 14, 2021 

TO:  All Prospective Bidders/Offerors 

FROM:    Finance Director 

RE:  Addendum 2, ITB# 21-12-011 Bridge Repairs 

The following changes are to be incorporated into the solicitation documents dated December 
30, 2020. All those receiving this addendum should modify their documents to show the below 
described changes.  

1. Please exclude bridge on Mars Hill Road over Barber Creek (Serial No. 219-0013-0-D)
from the Scope of Work.

2. Attached you will find the Bridge Inspection Report.

3. Attached you will find the sign-in roster for the Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting.

4. Below you will find a hyperlink to the 2017 Inspection Report for each bridge.

a. https://bridgereports.com/1100839
b. https://bridgereports.com/1100843
c. https://bridgereports.com/1100848
d. https://bridgereports.com/1100861
e. https://bridgereports.com/1100871
f. https://bridgereports.com/1100872
g. https://bridgereports.com/1100877
h. https://bridgereports.com/1100878
i. https://bridgereports.com/1100882

All questions shall be directed to the Owner Contact Jessica Ellis, Procurement Officer. 

Email: ocbids@oconee.ga.us. 

(END OF ADDENDUM 2) 

Please note addendum 2 on the addenda acknowledgement form located in the ITB package. 



Bridge Serial 
Number

Facility Carried by 
Structure

Features Intersected Location Priority Comments

219-0007-0 Old SR 15 McNutt Creek
Decktop and 

Underside
B Repair spalls with exposed rebar in spans 2 and 4

219-0011-0 Mars Hill Road McNutt Creek Deck B Seal shrinkage cracking in the deck

Bearing C Clean and paint bearings at bent 3

Cap B Repair spall with exposed rebar in cap at bent 3

Deck B
Repair spalling in the edgebeams with exposed rebar in 

span 4

219-5005-0
Malcom Bridge 

Road
Barber Creek Deck Joints C Clean and seal the deck joints

219-5021-0 McRee Gin Road Porters Creek Outlet B Repair crack in outlet wing

Barrel B
Repair honeycombing in culvert barrel walls and wing 

walls in barrel 3
Wing Wall C Repair cracking in rear inlet wing wall

219-5028-0
Barnett Shoals 

Road
Shoal Creek Wing B Repair crack in the forward inlet wing

Deck B Seal the cracking in the deck in span 1
Deck Joints C Clean and seal the deck joints

219-5035-0
Epps Bridge 

Parkway
McNutt Creek Abutment 4 C Need to clean and seal the deck joint at abutment 4

219-0017-0
Simonton Bridge 

Road
Middle Oconee River

219-5022-0 McRee Mill Road Porters Creek

219-5029-0 Clotfelter Road Barber Creek

County Bridge Report



Requesting Department: Public Works
ITB Number:  21-12-011

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME & ADDRESS PHONE/EMAIL
E&D Contracting (912) 271-7801

jessee78@gmail.com

Gosalia Concrete Co. (305) 797-6088 
ocorredor@gosaliaco.com

Williams Contracting Co., LLC (404) 694-5381
mark@williamscco.com

McCarthy Improvement (864) 918-6126
mboyle@mccarthyimprovement.com

Suncoast Restorations & Waterproofing (404) 993-2244
dledford@suncoast-group.com

Southern Road & Bridge (727) 916-2679
KBeglan@SouthernRB.com

JHC Corporation (770) 487-3258
melissa@jgc-corp.com

The L.C. Whitford Co, Inc. (770) 346-0610
karlyoung@lcwga.com

Georgia Bridge & Concrete LLC

Oconee County Water Resources alayfield@oconee.ga.us

Oconee County Road Department mweathers@oconee.ga.us

Oconee County Finance Department wgeddings@oconee.ga.us

Eric Ashley

Jarod Cheney

Adam Layfield 

Michael Weathers

Wes Geddings

Mark Williams

Melissa Guy

Karl Young

Michael Boyle

David Ledford

Karli Beglan

Sign-In Roster

Jessee Williamson 

Oscar Corredor

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting

Date/Time: January 12, 2021 @ 10:00 AM
Description:  Bridge Repairs

PLEASE PRINT INFORMATION & ATTACH A BUSINESS CARD
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